for the Company, Avis and Galileo, which have been incorporated by reference or

included herein. Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical

amounts of Galileo to conform with the Company's classification

   2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001

   (IN MILLIONS)

   PURCHASE

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   AND OTHER   COMBINED

   CENDANT   GALILEO   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS

   Current assets

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,092   $ 11   $ 986 (a)   $ 3,089

   Receivables, net   1,380   271   -   1,651

   Other current assets   1,030   52   1,082

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Total current assets   4,502   334   986   5,822

   Property and equipment, net   1,508   373   22 (c)   1,903

   Stockholder litigation settlement trust   600   -   -   600

   Deferred income taxes   1,358   -   -   1,358

   Franchise agreements, net   1,514   -   -   1,514

   Goodwill, net   4,950   300   2,313 (c)   7,563

   Other intangibles, net   764   455   308 (c)   1,527

   Other assets   1,738   81   14 (b)   1,833

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Total assets exclusive of assets under programs   16,934   1,543   3,643   22,120

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Assets under management and mortgage programs

   Relocation receivables   329   -   -   329

   Mortgage loans held for sale   917   -   -   917

   Mortgage servicing rights   1,667   -   -   1,667

   Vehicle-related, net   7,747   -   -   7,747

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   10,660   -   -   10,660

   --------   -------   -------   --------

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 27,594   $ 1,543   $ 3,643   $ 32,780

   ========   =======   =======   ========

Liabilities and stockholders' equity

   Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and other current liabilities   $ 2,258   $ 287   $ -   $ 2,545

   Current portion of long-term debt   267   188   1,000 (a)   1,455

   Deferred income   1,046   -   -   1,046

   Deferred income taxes   227   -   82 (c)   309

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Total current liabilities   3,798   475   1,082   5,355

   Long-term debt   3,903   434   674 (d)   5,011

   Stockholder litigation settlement   2,850   -   -   2,850

   Other liabilities   706   143   -   849

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Total liabilities exclusive of liabilities under programs   11,257   1,052   1,756   14,065

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Liabilities under management and mortgage programs

   Debt   9,589   -   -   9,589

   Deferred income taxes   1,030   -   -   1,030

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   10,619   -   -   10,619

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Mandatorily redeemable preferred interest in a subsidiary   375   -   -   375

   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Stockholders' equity   5,343   491   1,887 (e)   7,721

   --------   -------   -------   --------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 27,594   $ 1,543   $ 3,643   $ 32,780

   ========   =======   =======   ========

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

   3

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet was

prepared to reflect the planned acquisition of Galileo, which will be accounted

[…]

acquisition ($109).

(e)  Represents the issuance of CD common stock valued at $2,330 in exchange for

   outstanding shares of Galileo common stock, the issuance of CD common stock

   options valued at $48 in exchange for Galileo stock options and the

   elimination of Galileo equity balances aggregating $491.

   4

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL   AVIS

   HISTORICAL   AVIS   PURCHASE   ADJUSTED

   CENDANT   JAN 1- FEB 28, 2001   ADJUSTMENTS   CENDANT

   ----------   -------------------   -----------   --------

REVENUES

   Membership and service fees, net   $ 1,076   $  27   $ (34) (A)   $ 1,069

   Vehicle-related   398   594   -   992

   Global distribution services   -   -   -   -

   Other   12   20   -  (B)   32

   -------   -----   -----   -------

Net revenues   1,486   641   (34)   2,093

EXPENSES

   Operating   451   174   (34) (A)   591

   Vehicle depreciation, lease charges and interest, net   181   284   -   465

   Selling, general and administrative   411   115   -   526

   Non-vehicle depreciation and amortization   101   23   2  (D)   126

   Other charges, net   204   -   -   204

   Non-vehicle interest, net   60   78   1  (C)   139

   Other, net   -   -   -   -

   -------   -----   -----   -------

Total expenses   1,408   674   (31)   2,051

   -------   -----   -----   -------

Net gain on dispositions of businesses   435   -   -   435

   -------   -----   -----   -------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES, MINORITY INTEREST

   AND EQUITY IN HOMESTORE.COM   513   (33)   (3)   477

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   205   (10)   (2) (E)   193

Minority interest, net of tax   13   -   -   13

Losses related to equity in Homestore.com, net of tax   18   -   -   18

   -------   -----   -----   -------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF

   ACCOUNTING CHANGE   $   277   $ (23)   $  (1)   $   253

   =======   =====   =====   =======

CD COMMON STOCK INCOME PER SHARE

   INCOME BEFORE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE

   Basic   $  0.32   $  0.29

   Diluted   0.30   0.28

   WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

   Basic   790   790

[…]

Basic   724

  Diluted   762

MOVE.COM COMMON STOCK INCOME PER

 SHARE

 INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY LOSS AND

  CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING

  CHANGE

  Basic   $(1.76)

  Diluted   (1.76)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

  Basic   3

  Diluted   3

   OTHER   GALILEO

   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED   HISTORICAL   PURCHASE   COMBINED

   ADJUSTMENTS   CENDANT   GALILEO   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   --------------- ---------- ------------ ------------- --------------

REVENUES

 Membership and service fees, net   $   --   $ 4,494   $   --   $   --   $ 4,494

 Vehicle-related   --   3,783   --   --   3,783

 Global distribution services   --   --   1,561   (12)(k)   1,549

 Other   --   259   82   --   341

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net revenues   --   8,536   1,643   (12)   10,167

EXPENSES

 Operating   --   2,219   368   (12)(i)   2,575

 Vehicle depreciation, lease charges

  and interest, net   --   1,671   --   --   1,671

 Selling, general and administrative   --   2,145   678   --   2,823

 Non-vehicle depreciation and

  amortization   --   442   241   2(l)   685

 Other charges, net   --   111   28   --   139

 Non-vehicle interest, net   54(g,i)   690   45   51(m)   786

 Other, net   --   --   17   --   17

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Total expenses   54   7,278   1,377   41   8,696

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net loss on dispositions of businesses   --   (43)   --   --   (43)

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Income before income taxes, minority

 interest and equity in Homestore.com   (54)   1,215   266   (53)   1,428

Provision for income taxes   (20)(f)   429   117   (13)(n)   533

Minority interest, net of tax   (66)(h)   25   --   --   25

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Income before extraordinary loss and

 cumulative effect of accounting

 change   $   32   $   761   $   149   $   (40)   $   870

   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

CD COMMON STOCK INCOME PER SHARE

 INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY LOSS AND

  CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING

  CHANGE

  Basic   $  0.92   $  0.92(p)

  Diluted   0.90   0.89 (p)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

  Basic   107(j)   831   123(o)   954

  Diluted   107(j)   869   123(o)   992

MOVE.COM COMMON STOCK INCOME PER

 SHARE

 INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY LOSS AND

  CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING

  CHANGE

  Basic   $ (1.76)   $ (1.76)

  Diluted   (1.76)   (1.76)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

  Basic   3   3

  Diluted   3   3

[…]

8

   SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   (IN MILLIONS)

The following unaudited pro forma financial information was prepared to reflect

the historical consolidated financial statements of Avis, excluding the PHH

Europe Transaction. Avis will receive an annual license fee in connection with

the PHH Europe Transaction from the joint venture for the license of the PHH

fleet management technology, PHH interactive. Avis utilized the proceeds of the

PHH Europe Transaction to reduce their indebtedness and to pay transaction

costs.

   HISTORICAL   SALE OF   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED

   AVIS   PHH EUROPE(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   AVIS

   -----------   ---------------   -------------   ----------

REVENUES

 Service fees, net   $  241   $ (86)   $   --   $  155

 Vehicle rental   2,467   --   --   2,467

 Vehicle leasing and other fees   1,389   (73)   --   1,316

 Other   146   --   5(b)   151

   ------   -----   ------   ------

Net revenues   4,243   (159)   5   4,089

EXPENSES

 Operating   966   --   --   966

 Vehicle depreciation and lease charges   1,695   (224)   --   1,671

 Selling, general and administrative   693   (56)   --   637

 Interest, net   577   (37)   (58)(c)   482

 Depreciation and amortization   89   (12)   (3)(d)   74

   ------   -----   ------   ------

Total expenses   4,020   (129)   (61)   3,830

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY

 INTEREST   223   (30)   66   259

Provision (benefit for income taxes   95   (3)   25(e)   117

Minority interest   7   --   --   7

   ------   -------   ------   ------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY LOSS AND

 CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE   $  121   $ (27)   $   41   $  135

   ======   =======   ======   ======

   SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS.

   9

   NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

  (a)   Represents adjustments to pro forma the results of operations of PHH